

No. 19-1022

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GERARD PATRICK MATTHEWS,
Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN IMMIGRATION
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, HER JUSTICE,
THE NEIGHBORHOOD DEFENDER SERVICE OF
HARLEM, AND SANCTUARY FOR FAMILIES AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ERIC F. CITRON
Counsel of Record
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 362-0636
ec@goldsteinrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY
OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT 7

I. This Court’s review is necessary because the
court of appeals failed to follow the directly
applicable precedent of this Court 7

II. This issue is important for the non-citizen
parents and the (frequently, citizen) children
most likely involved 11

III. Overbroad deference to the BIA makes it
impossible for *amici* to provide their clients
with reliable advice about the immigration
consequences of guilty pleas..... 13

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v.</i> <i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	7, 9, 10
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1562 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florez v. Holder</i> , 779 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Fregozo v. Holder</i> , 576 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Ibarra v. Holder</i> , 736 F.3d 903 (10th Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	4, 8, 9, 10
<i>Matter of Soram</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 378 (BIA 2010)	4, 10, 15
<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1980 (2015)	6, 16
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	1, 5, 6, 14
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018)	4, 7, 9, 15
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	15

Statutes

8 U.S.C. §1101(a)(27)(J)(i)	12
8 U.S.C. §1227(a)(2)(E)	12, 13
8 U.S.C. §1227(a)(2)(E)(i)	4
Colo. Rev. Stat. §18-1.3-501	6

Other Authorities

Child Welfare Info. Gateway,
*Racial Disproportionality and Disparity in
Child Welfare* (Nov. 2016),
[https://www.childwelfare.gov/pubpdfs/racial_
disproportionality.pdf](https://www.childwelfare.gov/pubpdfs/racial_disproportionality.pdf) 13
